

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.23424 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.22589 OF 2025

Phonographic Performance Limited

...Plaintiff

Versus

Nilamber Infratech LLP and Ors.

...Defendants

Digitally
signed by
VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date:
2025.12.24
20:01:53
+0530

Ms. Jeenal Upadhyay a/w. Ms. Purva Autade, for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Anees Patel i/b. Mr. Kunjal Sanghavi, for Defendant Nos. 1 to 4.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 23, 2025

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Defendants tendered a communication from Defendant No. 1 stating that the Defendants will obtain license from PPL if they intend to play the music for which license is necessary and secondly that they will inform any third party to obtain the license from PPL in case they intend to play the music for which license is necessary.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff has pointed out that the suit came to be filed in view of an event which was held in the

premises of the Defendants where the Plaintiff's copyright songs were unauthorizedly broadcasted.

3. The undertaking which is given is taken on record. It is further directed that apart from the undertaking given as regards obtaining of license by the Defendants, if the Defendants intends to paly the Plaintiff's copyrighted songs, the Defendants shall not permit their premises to be used for unauthorisedly broadcasting the copyrighted songs of the Plaintiff.

4. Stand over to 14th January, 2026.

5. The affidavit in reply to be filed on or before 8th January, 2026.

6. Rejoinder if any on or before 12th January, 2026.

7. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]